

## Extreme Networks Announces John Shoemaker as Chairman of the Board of Directors

SAN JOSE, Calif., Feb. 17, 2017 /PRNewswire/ -- Extreme Networks, Inc. (Nasdaq: EXTR), today announced the appointment of John Shoemaker to chairman of the board of directors, effective today. Shoemaker has served as an active member of Extreme's Board for many years and currently chairs its Nominating and Governance Committee.



"It is an honor to be selected chairman of the board for Extreme Networks," said Shoemaker. "It is a great time to be working at Extreme and with a management team that is truly executing on its vision to be the leader in software-driven networking technology. It has been exciting to be a part of the company's recent growth and I'm looking forward to continuing that trajectory."

Shoemaker is an industry veteran with significant experience at high technology companies, including Altera, SonicWall, Sun Microsystems and Xerox. In addition, Shoemaker has held various senior and executive-level management positions as senior vice president of worldwide marketing at Xerox and vice president and general manager of its Document Systems Business as well as executive vice president of worldwide operations at Sun Microsystems and executive vice president and general manager of its Computer Systems Division. Shoemaker holds a bachelor's degree from Hanover College, a master of business administration degree from Indiana University Kelley Business School and completed Ph.D. coursework at the Indiana University School of Government. At Altera, Inc., Shoemaker served as a member on the Board of Directors and also served as Chairman of the Compensation Committee. In addition, he served as Chairman of the Board at SonicWall, Inc. and has also served on a number of startup Boards including Astute Technologies, Inc. and Conformative Systems, Inc. He is also an advisor to the Johnson Center for Innovation & Entrepreneurship and Kelley Business School at Indiana University.

Shoemaker succeeds John Kispert who has decided to step down from the Board to focus on other professional and personal interests. "I'd like to thank John Kispert for his support in chairing our board of directors. Throughout his tenure, he led Extreme through a period of growth and has positioned the company for future success," said Ed Meyercord, president and CEO, Extreme Networks.

Meyercord continued, "We are excited to welcome John Shoemaker to the position of chairman of the board. His deep experience in high technology and proven leadership abilities aligns well with our strategy for growth and the entire management team is excited to work with him to further execute on our vision."

## **Forward Looking Statements:**

Statements in this release may be forward-looking statements within the meaning of the "safe harbor" provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this release. Actual results or events could differ materially from those anticipated in those forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including: the effectiveness of our solutions as compared with our customers' needs; a highly competitive business environment for software and switching equipment; the possibility that we might experience delays in the development or introduction of new technology and products; customer response to our new technology and products; and a dependency on third parties for certain components and for the manufacturing of our products.

More information about potential factors that could affect the Company's business and financial results is included in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including, without limitation, under the captions: "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," and "Risk Factors". Except as required under the U.S. federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Extreme Networks disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements after the date of this release, whether as a result of new information, future events, developments, changes in assumptions or otherwise.

## **About Extreme Networks**

Extreme Networks, Inc. (EXTR) delivers software-driven networking solutions that help IT departments everywhere deliver the ultimate business outcome: stronger connections with customers, partners and employees. Wired to wireless, desktop to data center, on premise or through the cloud, we go to extreme measures for our customers in more than 80 countries, delivering 100% insourced call-in technical support to organizations large and small, including some of the world's leading names in business, hospitality, retail, transportation and logistics, education, government, healthcare and manufacturing. Founded in 1996, Extreme is headquartered in San Jose, California. For more information, visit Extreme's website or call 1-888-257-3000.

Extreme Networks, ExtremeWireless, ExtremeManagement, ExtremeAnalytics, ExtremeControl, and the Extreme Networks logo are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Extreme Networks, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. Other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

To view the original version on PR Newswire, visit: <a href="http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/extreme-networks-announces-john-shoemaker-as-chairman-of-the-board-of-directors-300409736.html">http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/extreme-networks-announces-john-shoemaker-as-chairman-of-the-board-of-directors-300409736.html</a>

SOURCE Extreme Networks, Inc.

News Provided by Acquire Media